








10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20
21

22
23

24
25
26
27

SATTERWHITE -~ S2

reasonable rates. The underlying support for the issues in the case-in-chief is still
sponsored by the Company witnesses sponsoring those issues. My testimony explains
the deviation from the Company’s filed case and summarizes the settlement process
leading to those changes.

I THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

PLEASE DESCRIBE GENERALLY THE AREAS ADDRESSED BY THE
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT.
The comprehensive Settlement Agreement addresses a number of substantive areas that
differ from the Company’s June 28, 2017 application in this case (“June 2017
Application”) as updated on August 8, 2017 to reflect the impact of June 2017
refinancing activities on the Company’s application (“August 2017 Refinancing
Update™). The Settlement Agreement only reflects changes to the June 2017 Application
and the August 2017 Refinancing Update. Unless otherwise altered in the Settlement
Agreement, the Signatory Parties agreed to the proposed rates and other changes to the
Company’s terms and conditions of providing service set forth in the June 2017
Application and the August 2017 Refinancing Update (Paragraph 1). For example, the
parties agreed to the Company’s 2017 Environmental Compliance Plan as filed.
The major terms of the Settlement Agreement are:

1. A net annual increase in the Company’s retail revenues of $31,780,734

(Paragraph 2) which represents a decrease of $28,616,704 from the requested
$60,397,438 set forth in the August 2017 Refinancing Update;

2. Establishment of deferral and recovery mechanisms for $50 million of
Rockport Unit Power Agreement (“UPA”) Expenses (Paragraph 3);

3. Changes to the proposed Tariff P.P.A. to recover 80% of the change in annual
PIM OATT LSE expense as compared to the annual amount included in base
rates and to include an offset for the difference in return on transmission
system investment (Paragraph 4);





































































10

11

I2

13

14

15

16

17

18

SATTERWHITE - 525

DOES THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT PROVIDE FOR FAIR, JUST, AND
REASONABLE RATES?

Yes. Rates and tariffs should be designed to reflect and capture the opportunity to earn
revenues that will produce a fair return on equity for the Company without posing an
unfair or unreasonable burden on the ratepayers. The terms of the Settlement Agreement
accomplish these objectives by balancing the need to provide for the existence of the
utility while addressing the affordability of the rate increase through deferrals. In
particular, the actions agreed to by the Company in this case related to the agreement to
stay out from filing a general rate case are actions only achievable through a settlement
agreement. The revenue allocations, tariffs and charges, while not those originally
proposed by the Company, reflect a fair and proper balancing of the interests of the
affected customer classes.

DO YOU HAVE A RECOMMENDATION FOR THE COMMISSION?

Yes. The Settlement Agreement should be approved by the Commission without
modification. In addition, the Commission should establish rates and charges in
conformity with the agreement.

DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR TESTIMONY?

Yes.



VERIFICATION

The undersigned, Matthew J. Satterwhite, being duly sworn, deposes and says he is the
President and COO for Kentucky Power Company that he has personal knowledge of the
matters set forth in the forgoing testimony and the information contained therein is true
and correct to the best of his information, knowledge and belief

Matthew J. %tter%lte‘/v | u

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY )
) 2017-00179
COUNTY OF BOYD )

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and before said County
and State, by Matthew J. Satterwhite, this 3 0 day of November 2017,

SN o o,

Notary Public
Notary ID Number: D 30 <9 &

My Commission Expires: 3 ”"'[ ¥-19

TRISHA M. YOUNG
NOTARY ID 530202
COMMISSION EXPIRES 3-18-19
















































































































KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY P.S.C.KY. NO. 11 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 35-3
CANCELLING P.S.C.KY.NO. 11 SHEET NO. 35-3

TARIFF P.P.A. (Cont’d)
(Purchase Power Adjustment)

RATES. (Cont’d)
Where:

1. “PPA(DY)” is the actual annual retail PPA demand-related costs, plus any prior review period (over)/under recovery.
2. “PPA(E) is the actual annual retail PPA energy-related costs, plus any prior review period (over)/under recovery.

3. “BEclss” is the historic annual retail jurisdictional billing kWh for each tariff class for the current year.

4. “BDcrass” is the historic annual retail jurisdictional billing kW for each applicable tariff class for the current year.

5. “CPchss” is the coincident peak demand for each tariff class estimated as follows:

Tariff Class BEclass CP/kWh Ratio CPclass
R.S., R.S.-L.M.-T.0.D,, R.S.-T.0.D., and R.S.-T.0.D. 2, R.S.D. 0.0240909%
S.G.S.-T.0.D. 0.0196553%
M.G.S.-T.O.D. 0.0196553%
G.S. 0.0196553%
L.G.S,P.§, L.G.S.-T.0.D 0.0170480%
L.G.S.-L.M.-T.0.D. 0.0170480%
1.G.S. and C.S.-LR.P. 0.0118222%
M.W. 0.0135480%
oL 0.0000000%
S.L. 0.0000000%

6. “BErota” is the sum of the BEciass for all tariff classes.
7. “CProta’” is the sum of the CPcrags for all tariff classes.

8. The factors as computed above are calculated to allow the recovery of Uncollectible Accounts Expense of 0.34% and the KPSC Maintenance
Fee of 0.1996% and other similar revenue based taxes or assessments occasioned by the Purchase Power Adjustment revenues.

9. The annual PPA factors shall be filed with the Commission by August 15 of each year with the exception of the Rockport items includable in
Tariff PPA pursuant to the Commission approved Settlement agreement in Case No. 2017-00179, with rates to begin with the October billing
period, along with all necessary supporting data to justify the amount of the adjustments, which shall include data and information as may be
required by the Commission.

Copies of all documents required to be filed with the Commission shall be open and made available for public inspection at the office of the
Public Service Commission pursuant to the provisions of KRS 61.870 to 61.884.

DATE OF ISSUE:

DATE EFFECTIVE: Service Rendered On And After January 19. 2018
ISSUED BY: Ranic K. Wohnhas

TITLE: Managing Director, Regulatory & Finance

By Authority Of an Order of the Public Service Commission

In Case No. 2017-00179 Dated XXXXXXX













































